To consider, and if thought fit, pass with or without any amendment, the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the 

Company: 

1. Authorization of Capital Raise 

(a) “That the Directors be and are hereby authorized to raise additional capital of up to N22,871,166,244.00 
(Twenty-Two Billion, Eight Hundred and Seventy-One Million, One Hundred and Sixty-Six 
Thousand, Two Hundred and Forty-Four Naira Only for the Company by way of special placement, 
private placement, public offer, rights issue, extraordinary grant of shares and/or any other such methods 
as they deem fit either in Nigeria or Internationally, on or at such dates and on such terms and conditions

[...]

oversubscription of shares at a price not less than that specified in the Right Issue Circular in order to 
enable the Company to raise an amount which exceeds the amount in resolution above.” 

2. Approval of Increase in Share Capital 

(a) “That the share capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from ₦2,128,833,756 (Two Billion, 
One Hundred and Twenty-Eight Million, Eight Hundred and Thirty-Three Thousand, Seven Hundred 
and Fifty-Six Naira) to ₦25,000,000,000.00(Twenty-Five Billion Naira Only) by the creation of an 
additional 45,742,332,488 (Forty-Five Billion, Seven Hundred and Forty-Two Million, Three Hundred 
and Thirty-Two Thousand, Four Hundred and Eighty-Eight) ordinary shares of 50 kobo each, each 
ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing ordinary shares of the Company.” 

(b) “That the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to allot the newly created shares, subject to 
obtaining relevant regulatory approvals.”

[...]

paid shares of the Company, at theprevailing economic value confirmed by the independent valuation report.” 

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING (Cont’d) 

8. Conversion of Debts/Loans into Shares of the Company 

(a) That all outstanding sums in consideration of the Directors under the Directors Current Account in the sum 
of N2,586,019,000 (Two Billion, Five Hundred and Eighty-Six Million and Nineteen Thousand Naira) 
and ultimately to the benefit of Jacob Babadiya Oyebola Esan as contained in the Company’s accounts for 
the year ended December 2024 be converted into fully paid up ordinary shares in the capital of the 
Company, subject to obtaining relevant regulatory approvals.